foreign currency risk.

143

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

			�   The Company manages its foreign currency risk by way of a periodical assessment for hedging appropriate percentage
of its foreign currency exposure, as per its established risk Management policy duly considering the nature of the foreign
currency receivable/payables, the fluctuation in the foreign currencies etc.

			   Foreign Currency Sensitivity

			�   The Company has a currency swap contract for its external commercial borrowings as at March 31, 2024 and all of
its other foreign currency exposure is unhedged . The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro
and other currencies to the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant. The impact on
the Company’s Profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign
currency derivatives.

Particulars Change in

currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

For the year

ended

March 31, 2024

For the year

ended

March 31, 2023

For the year

ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year

ended

March 31, 2023

US Dollars +5%  119.23  (50.36)  119.23  (50.36)

-5%  (119.23)  50.36  (119.23)  50.36

Euro +5%  0.55  (1.18)  0.55  (1.18)

-5%  (0.55)  1.18  (0.55)  1.18

	 (b)	 Credit Risk

		�  Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading

to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables and from its

financing activities, including deposits with Banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

		  i)	 Trade and other receivables

			�   Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and

controls relating to customer credit risk Management. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally